COUNCIL CHAMBER

City of Berea, Ohiu
OtpidANCE  n_Zoth- 271

s NI }’(mchkm Sponsured ny){[‘nqaim@‘s‘,-_\ﬁhﬁlwm

AN ORDINANCE

APPROFPRIATING FROM THE VARIOUS FUNDS TO INDIVIDUAL ACCOUNTS FOR THE
CURRENT EXPENDI{TURES AND OTHER EXPENSES OF THE CITY OF BEREA FOR THE
FISCAL YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2016, AND EXPRESSLY REPEALING
ORDINANCE NO. 2016-11.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Berea, State of Ohio:

SECTION 1. That to provide for current expenses and other expenditures of the City of
Berea, Ohie, from the period beginning [anuary 1, 2016 and ending December 31, 2016 under
and by virtue of the Ohio Revised Cade, Section 5705.38, the sums indicated and appropriated
for the reasons specified in Exhibit “A”, which is attached hereto, are hereby set aside, and
Ordinance No. 2016-11, which is attached hereto as Exhibit "B, is expressly repealed.

SECTION 2. That the Director of Finance be, and hereby is, authorized to make
expenditures of the amounts appropriated for the purposes stated in Exhibit "A”", upan
" receiving proper certificates and vouchers, when approved by the officer authorized by law to
approve the expenditure, or when authorized by an ordinance or resoiution of Council
directing the expenditure.

SECTION 3. That upon passage of this legislation, the Director of Finance is hereby
directed to forward a copy of said Ordinance to the Cuyahoga County Budget Commission.

SECTION 4. That it is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council
concerning and relating to the adoption of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of
this Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that resulted
in such forma] actions were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with ali legal
requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

SECTION 5. That this Ordinance provides for an apprapriation for current expenses
and shall, therefore, take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and approval by
the Mayor, or upon the expiration of the time within which it may be vetoed by the Mayor, or
upon its passage over the Mayor's veto as specified in [tem 7, Section 14 of the Charter of the
City of Berea.

P
PASSED: MM{,\G 2\, Qo e !
“President of Council

ATTEST: Q%lﬁg}é%t APPROVED: Mardh 23, 2ot
ler of Gouncil i | /

(Aefr / f/{{’,@{.; Y

. ayor

Approved as to Form:

b ) —

Director of Laty

7



é‘%}zé bit “R ‘

City of Berea 2016
Appropriation Data Original
For the year ended December 31, 2016 Appropriation
APP-3
Parsonal Criginal
Service Other APP-3
GENERAL FUND #100
General Government
Councll 136,600.00 5,700.0G 142,305.00
Mayor 120,500.00 5,2G0.00 125,700.00
Finance 331,085.00 12,725.00 343,810.00
Law 271,461.00 22,180.00 2583,651.00
Civil Service 0.00 5,B75.06 5,875.00
Public Safety 37,383.00 18,750.00 56,133.00
Total Genl Govermnment 807,038.00 70,440.00 267,478.00
Public Service Departmenis
1,210,723.00 1,838,956.00 3,049,673.40

Total Public Serv. Dept.

Public Safely Department
Gen. Admin.-Policg
Gen. Admin.-Fire

Total Public Safety Dept.

Other
Planning
Contingencies
Administrative
Tatal Other

Advances
Couri Operations
Probation Services
Magistrate

Transfers
General-designated
SCMER
Fire Pension
Police Pension
Safe Student
Court

Grand Total - General Fund

2,715,316.00 §17,900,00 3,333,216.00
2,018,597.00 103,800.00 2,120,397.00
4,731,913.00 721,700.00 5,453,513.00
0.00 15,900.00 15,900.00

0.00 0.00 0.00
117,776.00 2,838,602.84 2,056,378.84
117,776.60 2,854,502.84 2,872,278 84
100,000.00 100,000.00

25,000.00 25,000.00

5,000.00 5,000.00

0.00 130,000.00 {30,000.00
100,080.00 100,000.00

185,000.00 185,000.00

90,000.00 80,000.00

90,000.00 £0,000.00

0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00

0.00 465,000.00 465,000.00

8,957 ,450.00 $,080,502.84 13,038,042.84




GENERAL FUND - DESIGNATED #1058

Miscellansous

REGCREATION FUND #200

Total Recrestion Fund

MUNICIPAL INCOME TAX FUND #205

085 Miscellaneous
080 Transfers
Total Municipal Income Tax Fund

STATE HIGHWAY FUND #210

St. Clean/Snow Removal

5.C.M.R. FUND #230

Total 5.C.M.R, Fund

FIRE PENSION FUND #235

Pension

POLICE PENSION FUND #240

Pensgion

SAFE STUDENT FUND #241

Transfer to General Fund

POLICE GRANT FUND #242

Transfer

AMIMAL HOUSING FUND #243

Miscellaneous

STREET LIGHTING FUND #245

City of Berea 2016
Approprlation Data Orlglnal
For the year ended December 31, 2016 Appropriation
APP-3
Personal Qriglnal
Service Other APP-3
121,288.00 0.00 121,288.00
731,804.,00 1,041,705.36 1,773,608.36
(.00 65,000.00 65,000.00
0.00 2,938,200.00 2,938,200.00
0.00 3,004,200.08 3,004,200.00
0.00 70,000.00 70,000.00
437.017.50 404,861.00 841,878.50
0.00 475,000.00 475,000.00
0.00 481,000.00 481,000.00
0.00 2{,000.00 20,000.00
0.C0 0.00 (.00
0.00 500.60 500.00
0.00 882,800.00 882,000.C0

Administrative




City of Berea
Appropriation Data

For the year ended December 31, 2016

2016

Origlnal
Appropriation

APP-3
Personal QOriginal
Service Other APP-3
NEIGHBORHOOD STABILIZATION FUND #2486
Administrative 0.00 (.00 0.00
BEREA WELFARE FUND #251
Administrativa 0.00 26,500.00 28,500.00
SPECIAL EVENTS FUND #252
Transfers 0.00 .00 0.00
SENIOR SERVICES FUND #253
Transfers 0.00 0.00 0.00
COMMUNITY HOSPITAL FUND #2585
Administrative 0.00 100,000.00 100,000.00
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT FUND #260
Transfers ) . 3 150,000.00 150,000.00
Tolal Comm Development Block Grant 0.00 150,000.C0 160,000.00
FEMA GRANT FUND #2671
Transfers 0.00 0.00
Tatal FEMA Grant Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00
MUNICIPAL VEHICLE TAX LEVY FUND #270
Total Municipal Veh, Tex Levy Fund 0.00 50,000.00 50,600.00
LAW ENFOQRCEMENT FUND #280
Total Law Enforcement Fund .00 5,000.00 5,000.00
MUNI COURT OPERATIONS FUND #281 -NEW
Administration 860,780.00 579,547.20 1,440,327.20
Advancs 100,000.00 100,000.00
860,780.00 §79,5847.20 1,564Q,327.20
MUNI COURT INSURANCE FUND #282 - NEW
Administration (.00 30,000.00 80,000.00




City of Berea

Appropriation Data
For the year ended December 31, 2016

FIRST OFFENDER'S DIVERSION FUND #283

Total First Qffenders Diversion Fund

PROBATION SERVICES FUND #284
Administration
Advance
Municipal Court

DU FINES (INDIGENT) FUND #285

Total Indigent DDS Funds

DUI EDUCATION FUND #2856

Cther

THEFT DIVERSION FUND #287
Other

INCIGENT DDS FUND #288

Qthar

BUS DIVERSION FUND #288

Total DUS Diversicn Fund

COURT COMPUTER FUND #290

Total Court Computer Fund

COURT COMPUTER RESEARCH FUND #2081

Administrative

COURT SPECIAL PROJECTS FUND #293

Other
Transfer

COURT SPECIAL PROJECTS FUND-II #2984

Other

2016

Original
Appropriation
APP-3
Persanal Crlginal
Servics Other APP-3
0.00 0.00 0.00
165,688.00 122,017.20 287,715.20
25,000.00 25,000.00
165,698.00 147,017.20 312,715.20
0.00 72,000.00 72,000.00
0.00 17,500.00 17,500.00
18,780.00 3,901.51 22,681.51
£.00 1,028.00 1,028.00
14,253,00 34,819.40 49,072.40
0.00 83,000.00 83,000.00
0.00 150,000.00 150,000.00
0.00 180,000.00 180,000.00
0.00 0.00 a.0¢
0.00 180,060.00 180,000.00
0.00 -100,000.00 100,000.00




City of Berea

Appropriation Data

For the year ended December 31, 2016

STATE HIGHWAY PATROL FUND #295

Other

5P4 MUNI COURT MAGISTRATES FUND #286
Other

GENERAL BOND RETIREMENT FUND #300

Tetal Genl Bond Ret. Fund

GENERAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #400

Total General Capital Improvemert Fund

SAFETY CAPRPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #410

Total Safety Capilal Improvement Fund

SEWER CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #4320

Tolal Sewer Capital Improvement Fund

WATER CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #440

Total Water Capital Improvement Fund

RECREATION CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #450

2018

Total Recrestion Capital Improvement Fund

COURT CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #470

Court Capital impravement

NEIGHBORHOOD IMPROVEMENT FUND #480

Total Neighborhood Improvement Fund

WATER REVENUE FUND #5610

Total W ater Revenues Fund

Orlginal
Appropriation
APP-3
Personal Original
Servica Other APP-3
0.00 8,0C0.00 8,000.00
58,100.00 21.070.00 79,170.00
0.00 12,842,056.64 12,842,056.84
0.00 17,005,318.29 17,005,318.29
0.00 701,483.26 701,483.26
20,000.00 2,222,378.43 2,242,378.43
12,500.00 3,865,961.30 4,008,461.30
0.00 1,754,147.98 1,754,147.98
0.00 1,734,447.61 1,734,447.61
333,742.00 3B5,046.60 718,788.60
974,706.00 1,421,611.18 2,396,317.18




City of Berea

Appropriation Data
For the year ended December 31, 2016

SEWER REVENUE FUND #5620

Total Sewsr Revenue Fund

MEDICAL BENEFITS FUND #600

Miscellangoizs

PROP/LIABILITY INSURANCE FUND #8190

Cantract

WORKER'S COMPENSATION FUND #5620

Contract

REGIONAL SEWER AGENCY FUIND #700

Total Regional Sewer Fund

UNCLAIMED MONIES FLND #710

Other

CONTRACT RETAINER FUND #7250

Other

GUARANTEE DEPCOSIT FUND #730

Other

BOARD OF BUILDING STDS FUND #750

State feas

MUNF COURT COMM DIST FUND #770

State fees

TOTAL FOR ALL FUNDS

2016

Griginal
Appropriation
APP-3
Parsonal Criginal
Service Other APP-3
267,878.00 515,561.00 783,469.00
0.00 2,400,000.00 2,400,000.00
0.00 395,000.00 395,000.00
0.00 500,000.00 500,000.00
0.00 3,925,000.00 3,925,000,00
0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00
0.00 275,000.00 275,000.00
.00 100,060.00 100,000.00
0,00 7,000.00 7,000.00
0.00 16,000.00 14,000.00
10,974,097.50 64,540,284.80 75,514,362.30




8%&'&373‘%‘

COUNCIL CHAMBER

Chiy of Berew, Ohin

ChrpmancE  ~w_goi )l

By L)_\ MMQ,:{ R ‘ Sponsored BJ'J{&M{.E:_CLA{M&%{.M

AN ORDINANCE

TO MAKE TEMPORARY APPROPRIATIONS FOR CURRENT EXPENSES
AND OTHER EXPENDITURES FROM THE VARIOUS FUNDS OF THE
CITY OF BEREA, STATE OF OH10, FROM JANUARY 1, 2016,
ENDING MARCH 31, 2016, AND EXPRESSLY
REPEALING ORDINANCE NO. 2015-85.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Berea, Stale of Ohio:

SECTION 1. That to provide [or carrent expenses and other expenditures of the City of
Berea, Ohio, fram the period beginning January 1, 2016 and ending March 31, 2016 under and
by virtue of the Ohio Revised Code, Section 5705.38, the sums indicated and appropriated for
the reasons specified in Exhibit "A”, which is attached hereto, are hereby set aside, and
Ordinance Na. 2015-835, which is attached hereto as Exhilit "B, is expressty repealed.

SECTION 2. That the Director of Finance be, and herchy is, authorized to make
expenditures of the amounts appropristed far the purpases stated in Exhibic "A", upon
receiving proper certificates and vouchers, when approved by the officer authorized by law ta
approve the expendiure, or when authorized by an ordinence or resoiution of Council
directing the expenditure,

SECTION 3. That upon passage of this legislation, the Director of Finance is hereby
directed to forward a copy of safd Ordinance to the Cuyahoga County Budgel Commission.

SECTION 4, That it is found and determined that all furmal actions of this Council
concerniag and relating to the adoption of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of
this Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and of any of its cemmittiees that resulted
in such formal actions were in meetings open to the public, in campliance with alt legal
requiraments, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

SECTION 5. That this Ordinance provides for an apprepriation for current expenses
and shall, therefore, take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and approval by
the Mayar, or upan the expiration of the time within which it may be vetoed by the Mayar, ar
upon its passage over the Mayor's velo as specified in llem 7, Section 14 ELEILE Charter of the

City of Berea. ///
PASSED: ‘F&\yrm.o.c-.f b, Aoy /6’?’“

E1 cwndLM’Councll
ATTEST: é‘?ém_ APPROVED: Fe_\ar‘ua_r\, Elcs =
Clérk of Council
fL_f—m r 7f7ﬂm

May( r
pproved as to Form:

pe j/f«v m\"é)/‘

Director of Law




E%k]}b'% %’“@C

2016

City of Berea
Temporary

Appropriation Data

For the year ended December 31, 2016 Appropriation

#2
Temporary
Temporary Personal Appropriation
Appropriation Service Other #2
GEMERAL FUND #100
General Government
Council 32,000.00 35,000.00 4,000.00 39,000.00
Mayor 39,000.00 38,000.00 1,000.60 39,000.0G
Finance 88,600.00 86,000.60 2,000.00 88,000.00
Law 56,000.00 50,000.00 £,000.00 56,000.00
Civil Service 5.000.00 .00 5,000.00 5,000.00
Public Safely 10,500.00 10,000.00 500.00 10,500.00
Total Gent Govermmment 237.500.00 219.000.00 18,500.00 237.500.G0
Public Service Deparlments
Total Publlic Serv. Dept. 1,116,000.00 355,000.00 761,000.00 1,11G,000.00
Public Safely Department
Gen. Admin.-Police 1,000,600.00 £50,000.00 150.,000.06 1.000,000.00
Gen. Admin.-Fire G40,000.00 G00,000.00 40,000.00 640,006.00
Total Public Saletly Depl. 1,640,000.00 1,450,000.00 190,000.00 1,6840,000.00
Other
Plamning 11,506.00 0.00 %1,500.00 11,500.00
Contingencies 0.00 .00 0.00 0.00
Admirislralive 1,495.000.00 45,000.00 1,150,000.00 1,185,006.00
Tatal Other 1,206,500.00 45,000.00 1,161,500.00 1,206,500.00
Advances
Coun Operations 240,000.00 240,000.00 240,000.00
Probation Services 26.000.00 26.000.60 26,000.00
Magisitale 0.00 0.00 0.00
266,000.00 0.00 266,000.00 266,000.00
Transfers
Genergl-designaled 25,000.00 25.000.00 25,000.00
SCMER 50,000.00 50,000.00 53,006.00
Fire Pension 15,000.00 16,000.00 15,000.00
Police Pension 15.G00.00 15,000.00 15,000.00
Safe Student 0.00 0.00 0.00
Court .00 0.00 0.00
105,000.00 0.00 105,000.00 105,000.00
Grand Tolal - General Fund 4.571,000.00 2,0689,0006.00 2,502,000.00 4.571.000.00

Page 1



City of Berea

CENERAL FUND - DESIGNATED #1105

Miscellaneous

RECREATION FUND #3200

Total Recreation Fund

20146

MUNICIPAL INCOME TAX FUMD #205

085 Miscellanaous
080 Translers
Talal Municipal Income Tax Fund

STATE HIGHWAY FUND #2140

5. Clean/Snow Removal

SOMR, FUND #2720

Tolai 5.C.M.R. Fund

FIRE PENSION FUND #235

Fengian

POLICE PENSION FUND #2440

Pensiaon

SAFE STUDENT FUND #241

Transier o General Fund

POLICE GRANT FUND #242

Transfer

AMIMAL FIOUSING FUND £243

Miscellaneous

Appropriation Data Temporary
For the year ended December 317, 2016 Apprapriation
#2
Temporary
Tempearary Fersonal Appropriation
Appropriation Service Other #2
150,000.00 160,000.60 .00 150,000.00
389,800.00 157,500.00 232,300.00 3858,800.00
45.000.00 .00 45,000.00 45,000,830
1,047,700.CC 0.00 1,047,700.00 1,047,700.00
1,082,700.00 0.0 1.082,700.60 1,082,700.00
10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 10,G00.60
170,36G0.00 100.500.00 69,800.00 170,300.00
150,000.60 0.00 150,000.00 15(,000.00
150,000.00 (.00 150,000.00 150,000.00
4.00 0.00 .00 (.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 .00
35.00 0.00 35.00 35.00

Page 2



City of Berea

Appropriation Data
For the year ended Decernber 31, 2016

2016
Temporary

Appraprigtion

i#2
Temporary
Temporary Personai Appropriation
Apprapriation Other #2
STREET LICHTING FUND 5245
Administrative 260,000.00 G.Q0 200,000.0C 200,0G60.00
NEIGHBORHOOD STABILIZATION FUND #246
Adminislralive 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
BEREAWELFARE FUNMD #251
Adrninisirative 18,000.00 0.00 18,000.00 18,000.06
SPECIAL EVENTS FUND #252
Translers (.00 (.00 0.0G 0.00
SEMIOR SERVICES FUND #253
Transiers 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
COMMUNTY HOSPITAL FUND #255
Adrministralive 33.000.00 0.00 33,000.00 313,000.00
COMMUINITY DEVELCPMENT BLOCK GRANT FUND H260
Transfers 150,000.00 150,000.00 150.000.00
Total Comm Develapment Block Grant 150,000.00 0.00 150,000.00 150,000.00
FEMA GRANT FUND #2061
Transiers 0.00 0.00 0.00
Toizl FEMA Grant Fund 0.00 0.06 0.00 4.00
MURICIPAL VEHICLE TAX LEVY FURND #270
Total Municipal Veh. Tax Levy Fund 9,000.00 0.00 9,040.00 §,000.00




City of Berea
Appropriation Data

For the year ended December 31, 2016

LAW EMFORCEMENT FUND #280

Total Law Enforcerment Fund

MM COURT OPERATIGHNS EUMND #2817 -MEW

Adiministration
Advance

MUMl COURT INSURANCE FUND #2872 - NEW

Administialion

FIRST OFFENDER'S DIVERSION FUND #283

Talal First Offencers Diversion Fund

PROBATION SERVICES FUND #284

nMunicipal Count

DUIFINES (INDIGENT) FUND #285

Tolal indigeal DD & Funids

2016
Temparary
Appropriation

DUI Fires (Indigent) Fund Other Increased ($15,000) to cover indigent treatement. Revenues available

to cover the increase.

DU EDUICATION FUND #2886

Oither

THEFT DIVERSION FUND #287
Chher

INDIGEMT DDS FUIND #2688

Other

DUS DIVERSION FLIND #2859

Total FUS Diversion Fund

#2
Temporary
Temporary Personal Appropriation
Appropriation Service Other 2
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
410,000.00 200,0060.00 2H.000.00 41(1.000.00
£.00 0.00 0.00
414,000.00 200,000.00 210,000.00 410,000.00
15,000.00 0.00 15,000.00 15,000.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.GO
B5,0G0.00 45,000.00 441,0600.00 65,000.00
5,000.60 0.00 20,000.00 20,000.00
0.00 0.00 0.09 0.00
4.606.00 4,000.00 G00.00 4,600.00
0.00 8.00 0.00 G.00
22.600.00 15,000.00 7.500.00 22,500.00

Page 4



City of Berea
Appropriation Dats
For the year ended December 31, 2016

2016

Temporary
Appropriation

Hd
Temporary
Temporary Fersanal Appropriation
Appropriation Service Other #2
COURT COMPUTER FUND #2280
Total Coun Compuier Fund 34,000.00 9,000.80 45,000.00 54,000.00
Court Computer Fund Other Increased {520,000} for court expendituras, Revenues avaiiable
to cover the increase.
COURT COMPUTER RESEARCH FUNMD #291
Adminislralive 23,000.00 2,000.00 41,000.00 43,060.00
Court Computer Research Fund Other Increased (520,000) for cowt expenditures. Revenues available
to cover the increase.
COURT SFPECIAL PROJECTS FUMD £293
Olher 40,000.06 06.00 40,000.60 40,000.00
Transier 0.00 {.00 0.00 0.00
40,000.00 0.00 48,000.00 40,000.00
COURT SPECIAL PROJECTS FUND-I #294
Oiher 5,000.00 0.00 5,006.00 5,000.00
STATE MHIGHWAY PATROL FUMD #2395
Other 750.00 0.00 1,850.00 1,850.00
State Highway Patrol Other Increased (51,200} due o revenues received.
SP4 MUR COURT MAGISTRATES FUND #2903
Orthey 16,800.00 13,000.00 3,800.00 16,800.00

GENERAL BOND RETIREMENT FUMND #3300

12,215,500.00

Tolal Genl Bond Rel. Fund 12,215,500.00 0.60 12,215,500.00
GERERAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #400

W ages for Capilal Projecl Oversighl 25.000.00 25.,000.00 0.00 25,000.00
Encumbrances 251,320.46 251,320.46 251,320.46
Road Program. including Blue Grass, NRR 2,510,000.00 2.510,000.00 2.510,000.00
First Avenue 7,671,851.10 7.671,851.10 7.671.851.10
Propery Acquisilion 91,500.00 81,500.00 91,5600.00
W Cenler 51 Bridge/inspections 3,538,000.00 2,530,0600.00 3,530,000.00
Treelawn lree planiing program 100,000.00 100,000.00 100,000.00
Buiding and land improvements 19,000.00 19,000.60 19,008.00
Equipmenl ant Vehicles 62,000.00 52,000.00 52,008.00
Leasesfloans 221.374.54 221.374.54 721,374.54

Total Geaeral Capital improvemenl Fund 14,482,046.10 £.00 14,482,046.10 14,482,04G.10

Page 5



2016

City of Berea
Appropriation Data Temporary
For the year ended December 31, 2016 Appropriation
#2
Temporary
Temporary Fersonal Appropriation
Appropriation Service Other 2
SAFETY CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #410
Encumbrances 115,000.00 115,000.00 115,000.00
SCOG Membership 15,084.00 15,000.00 15,000.00
Fire:
Buitding improvements Z0,000.00 24,000.00 20,000.00
Rescue Squad 300,080.00 300,000.00 300,000.00
Equipment 33,100.00 33,100.00 33.100.00
Police:
YVehicies 110,000.00 110,008.00 110.000.00
Cempulers and 2quipment 54,000,00 34,000.00 34,000.00
Firearms and Ammunition 18,000.04 18,000.08 18,000.00
Total Safety Capilai Improvement Fund 645,100.00 (r00 6545,100.80 845,100.00
SEWER CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FURD #420
Wages {or Capital Project Oversight 12.500.00 12,500.00 0.00 12,500.00
Encumbrances 253,201.72 253,201.72 253.291.72
North end sewer rehab, 18] study 625.000.00 (525,000.00 625,000.00
Fair 51. Sewer Project 3,480,000.00 3,4B80,000.00 3,480,600.00
Loans/l.eases 108.306.47 108,306.47 10B8,306.47
Tolat Sewer Capilat Impravement Fund 4.479,088.19 12,500.00 4,466,598.18 4,475 04819
WATER CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUMND #440
Wages for Capital Project Oversight 12,500.00 12.500.00 0.00 12,500.00
Encumbrances 500,100.00 500,106.00 900,100.00
Lagoon cleaning, ience G51,000.00 51,000.00 61,000.00
Waler planl improvemenls 80,000.00 80,000.00 80.000.00
River valve structure improvements &£0,000.00 60,000.00 G0,000.00
Meler upgrade proiect 1,650,000.00 1,650,000.00 1,650,000.00
Loans 500,000.00 500,000.00 500,000.00
Total Waler Capital Impravement Fund 3,263,600.00 12,500.00 3,251,100.00 3,263,600.00

Fage &



201@

City of Berea
Temporary

Appropriation Data

For the year ended Decermber 31, 2016 Appropriation

#2

Temporary
Temporary Personal Appropriation
Approprialion Service Cther #2
RECREATION CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #450
Enpcumbrances 179,033.51 179,033.51 179,033.51
Building improvemenis 231,500.00 231,560.00 231,500.00
Equipmeni 152,500.00 152,500.00 152,500.00
Quidoor poot improvements 178,500.00 178,500.00 178,5600.00
Land improvements 450,000.00 450,000.00 450,000.00
Loans/leases 33,366.49 33,366.49 33,366.49
Pavilion improvemenis/iurnishings 75.000.00 75,0040.00 75.000.00
Tolal Recrestion Capilal Improvement Fund 1,289,800.00 0.00 1,2499,800.00 1,299,500.00
COURT CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #470
Court Capilal Improvement 1,462,176.28 .00 1.,462,176.28 1,462.176.28
NEIGHBORHOOD IMPROVEMENT FUND #4480
Tolal Neighborhood Improvement Fund 134,000.00 87.000.60 47,000.00 134.000.00
WATER REVENUE FUND #510
Jotal Water Revenue Fund 705,008.0D 315,000.00 394,000.00 705,000.00
SEWER REVERNUE FURD #5210
Tolal Sewer Revenue Fund 273.500.00 50,600.00 183,500.00 273.500.00
MEDICAL BENEFITS FUNND #600
Miscellaneous B75,000.00 0.00 875,600.00 875.000.00
PROP/LIABILITY INSURANCE FURD #6519
Conlraci 150,000.00 0.00 150,000.00 150.000.00
WORKER'S COMPEMNSATION FUND #520
Contracl 250,000.00 0.00 250,000.00 250,000.00

Page 7



City of Berea

2016

Approprialion Data Temporary
For the year ended December 31, 2010 Appropriation
#2
Temporary
Tempaorary Personaf Appropriation
Apprapriation Service Other #2
REGIONAL SEWER AGENCY FUND #7860
Total Regional Sewer Fund $,500,000.600 0.00 1,500.000.00 1,500,000.00
UNCLA IMED MONIES FUND #710
Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
COMNTRACT RETAINER FUND {1720
Oiher 13,000.00 0.00 115,000.00 115,000.00
Contract Retainer Fund Other Increased (5100,000) due to revenues received and eligibte for refease.
GUARANTEE DEPOSIT FUND #730
Other 5.,004.00 0.00 5,000.00 5,000.00
BOARD OF BUILDING STDS FUND #750
Staie fees /0000 0.00 800.00 B00.0D
MUN] COURT COMM DIST FUND #770
State fees 576000 0.00 G,700.00 5,700.00

TOTAL FOR ALL FUNDS 49,517 805.57

3,282,000.00 46,382.105.57 49,674,105.57

Page &



&L{Jéawir%f}ﬂ

COUNCIL CHAMBER

City ul Deren, Chio

CROMANCE o _LOVS THS
]i}-DﬂAfg_%_L.&ﬂéL Sponsored lly_M{m_{_g-L_,qu_:| \ J“f . K.}Cf.‘ﬂ"}

AN ORDINANCE

TO MAKE TEMPORARY APPROPRIATIONS FOR CURRENT EXPENSES
AND OTHER EXPENDITURES FROM THE VARIOUS FUNDS OF THE
OITY OF BEREA, 5TATE OF OHIO, FROM JANUARY 1, 2015,
ENDING MARCH 31, 2016,

BE IT ORDAINED by the Councit of the City of Beren, State of Ghio:

SECTION :. That Lo provide for cusTent expense and other expenditures of the City of
Berza, Ohio, from the period beginning January 1, 2016 and ending March 32, 2016 undler and
by virtue of the Ohio Revised Code, Section 5705.38, the sums indicated lor the reasens
specified in Exhibit *A", whiclh is attached heretp, are hereby set aside and appropriated.

SECTION 2. That the Director of Finance be, and hereby iz sutherized to make
expenditures nf the amaunts sppropriated [or the purposes stated in this Ordinance, upon
recefving proper certificates and vouchers, when approved by the officer authorized by liw to
approve the expenditure, or when authorized by an ordinance or resalevion of Counci

direciing Lhe expeaditure.

SECTION 3. That uppn passage of this legislation, the Director of Finance is hereby
directed 1o forward a capy of said Ordinance ta the Ceyahopa Connty Budget Commission,

SECTION 4. That # is Jound and determined that all formal actions of this Councit
concerning and refating to the sdoption of this Ordinance were adapted in an open meeting af
this Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and of any of its commitiees that resulled
Ii such fermal actions were in meetings open {o the public, in compliance with all Iepal
requicenients, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

SECTION 5, That this Ordinance provides for an appropriatfan {or current expenses
and shall, therefore, take elfect and be in force immediately vpon its passape and approval by
the Mayor, or upse the expiration of the dme within which §L may be veleed hy the Mayor, ar

upon its passape over the Mayor's veto as specified in ftem 7, Section 14 of che Charter of the
-

City of Berea.
) ~
PASSED: Drengrrber ), ROIS { 7
Preident of Council
Arrestd hr s fane APPROVED: 13 ;l_ﬂm\acr A9 fols
@hzl'lt of Cotncil
, "-/\ Etel

lM;Jym'

Approved as to Form:

e N e
£

} Direcier of Law




s
E%E‘E'Eb:'%" &

2016
Tempaorary
Appropriation

City of Burea
Appropriation Data
For the year ended December 31, 2016

Personsi Temporary
Service Other Appropriation
GEMNERAL FUND #1400
General Government
Council 35,000.00 4,600.00 38,000.00
Mayor 38,000.00 1,000.00 38,000.00
Finance 86,006.00 2.000.00 88.,000.00
Law 40,000.00 E,000.00 56,000.00
Clvil Servica C.c0 5,000.00 5,000.00
Fubllc Safsly 10,000.00 500.00 10,500.00
Total Genl Gavernmenl 219,800.00 18,500.00 237 .6500.06
Public Service Departmeanls
Tolal Public Serv. Depl. 365,000.00 761.000.00 1,116,000.00
Public Salety Department
Gen. Admin.-Police 8§50,000.00 150,000.00 1,000,000.00
Gen. Admin.-Fire 600,000.00 40,000.00 640,000.00
Total Public Saiety Depl. 1,450,000.00 180,000.00 1,640,000.00
Ohher
Planning (.00 11,600.00 11.500.00
Cordingencles 0.00 0.00 .04
Administrative 45,000.006 1,150,6000.00 1,185,000.00
Tatal Othar 45,000,040 1,161,500.00 1,206,500.00
Advances
Courl Opesrafions 240,000.00 240,000.00
Probalion Services 26,000.00 26,000.00
Mezgistrate (.00 0.00
0.00 286,000.00 266,000.008
Transfers
Ganeral-dasignated 25,080.00 25,000.00
SCMER 50,000.C0 50,000.00
Fire Pension 15,000.00 15,000.00
Police Panslon 15,000.00 15,000.00
Sale Sludent 0.00 0.00
Court .00 0.00
0,00 105,000.00 108,000.00
4,571,000.00

Grand Total - General Fund

2,068,000.00

2,502,000.00

Page 1



City of Berea
Appropriation Data
For the year ended December 31, 2016

2018
Tempaorary
Appropriation

Personal Temporary
Service Othar Appropriation
GENERAL FUNMND - DESIGNATED #105
Miscellaneous 150,600.00 0.00 1560,000.00
RECREATION FUND #200
Tolal Recreatfon Fund 157.500.00 232,300.00 3858,800.00
MUNICIPAL INCOME TAX FUND #2054
Da5 Miscellaneous 0.00 45,000.00 45.000.00
090 Transfars 0.00 1,047.700.0D 1,047,700.00
Tolal Municipal Income Tax Fund 0.00 1,082, 700.0C 1,082,700.00
STATE HiGHWAY FUND #2110
5i. Clesn/Snow Removal 0.00 10.000.00 10,0600.00
S5.C.MR. FUND #Z2D
Total 5.C.0M.R. Fund 100.500.00 63,800.00 170,300.00
FIRE PENSION FLIND #2385
Pension 0.6o 160,000.00 160,000.00
POLICE PENSICN FUND #240
FPenslon 0.00 156,060,080 150,000.00
SAFCE STUDENMT FUMD #2413
Transier to General Fund 0.00 &.00 a.00
POLICE GRANT FUND #2412
Transfer 000 0.04 0.00
ANMHIAL HOUSING FLIND #243
Miscellansous 0.00 35.60 35.00

Page 2



City of Berea
Appropriation Data
For the year ended December 31, 2016

2016
Temporary
Appropriation

Fage 3

Personal Temporary
Sarvice Other Appropriaticn
STREET LIGHTING FUMND #245
Administrative . 0.00 200,006.00 200,000.00
MEIGHBORHOOD STARILIZATION FUND #2486
Administrative 6.00 0.00 0.0
BEREA WELFARE FLND #1251
Administralive 0.00 18,000.00 18,000.00
SPECIAL EVENTS FUMD #252
Transiers 0.00 .00 D.00
SEMOR SERVICES FUND #253
Transfers 0.00 0.00 0.00
COMMUNITY HOSPITAL FUND #255
Adminislrative 4.00 33,000.00 33,600.00D
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT FUND #2E0
Transfers 150,000.00 150,000.00
Totia!l Comm Development Block Grant 0.00 180.,000.00 150,000.00
FEMA GRANMT FUND #2671
Transfers 0.00 0.00
Tolal FEMA Grant Fund 0.00 .00 0.00
MUNMNICIPAL VERBICLE TAX LEVY FUND #270
Tolal Municipal Veh, Tax Levy Fund 0.00 5,080.00 §,000.00



City of Berea
Appropriation Data
For the year ended December 31, 2016

LAVY ENFORCEMENT FURMD #280

Toial Law Enforecement Fund

MUN COURT OPERATIONS FLUIND 2281 -NEW

20186
Temporary
Appropriation

Administration
Advance

ninl COURT INSURANCE FUND #282 - NEW

Adminlsiration

FIBRST OFFENDER'S DIVERSION FLUND #2683

Toeis! First Ofenders Diversion Fund

FROBATION SERVICES FUMD #1284

Municipal Courl

U] FINES (IMDIGENMT) FLIND #285

Total Indigent DDS Funds

DUl EDUCATION FUND #2086

Qther

THEFT DIVERSION FUND #287
Other

INDIGEMT DDS FUND #3858

Other

DUS DIVERSION FUND #2839

Tolal DUS Diversion Fund

Persanal Temporary
Service Other Appropriation
0.00 0.00 0.00
260,000.00 210,000.00 470,000.00
8.00 G.00
200,000.00 214,000.00 410,000.00
0.Co 15,000.00 15,000.00
.00 0.00 0.00
15,000.60 40,000.00 85,600.00
0.00 5,000.00 5,0C60.00
.00 0.00 0.00
4,004.60 800.00 4,600.00
0.00 0.0C 0.00
15,008.00 7.600.00 22 ,500.00

Page 4



City of Berea
Appropriation Data
For the year ended December 31, 2016

2016
Temporary
Appropriation

Personal Tempoerary
Service Other Appropriation
COURT COMPUTER FUND #2080
Total Court Computer Fund 8.000.00 25,000.00 34,000.00
COURT COMPUTER RESEARCH FUND #2581
Adminisirative 2,000.00 21,000.00 23,000.00
COURT SPECIAL PROJECTS FUMND #2493
Cilher a.co 40,000.00 40,060.00
Transfer 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.0D 40,080.00 40,000.00
COURT SPECIAL PROJECTS FURND-II #2854
Olher 0.00 5,000.80 5,000.00
STATE HIGHWAY PATRGL FUND #2095
Olber 0.00 75000 750.00
SPa MUNI COURT MAGISTRATES FUND #2586
Ciher 13,000.00 3,B00.00 16,80(1.00
GEMERAL BOND RETIREMEMNT FUND #300
Tatal Genl Bond Ret. Fund .00 12,215,500.00 12,215,500.00
GENERAL IMPROVEMENT FURND #4580
Wages for Capital Project Guersight 25,000.00 0.00 25,000.00
Encumbsances 251,320,48 25%,320.46
Road Program, including Blue Grass, NRR 2,510,000.00 2,510,000.00
Firs! Avenue 7.671851.10 7.671,851.10
Property Acguisition 91,500.00 51,500.00
W Cenler St Bridgefinspeclions 3,530,000.00 3,530,000.00
Trealawn ree planiing program 100,000.00 100,000.00
Building and land improvermnenls 18,000.00 18,000.00
Equipment and Vehicles §2,000.00 B2,000.00
Leasas/Loans 231,374.54 294 ,374.54
Tolal General Capital Impravemant Fund 0.aa 14 4082,046.10 14,482,046.10

Page 5




City of Berea
Appropriation Data
For the year ended December 31, 2016

2016
Temporary
Appropriation

Personz! Temporary
Service Other Appropriation
SAFETY CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #4110
Encuimbranses 115,000.00 115,000.60
SCOG Membership 15,000.00 15,000.00
Fire:
Building improvements 20,£00.00 20,000.060
Hescue Sguad 300,006.00 300,000.00
Equipment 33,100.00 33,100.00
Police:
Vahlcies 110,000.00 110,000.00
Computers 2nd equipmenl 34,000.60 34,000.00
Firearms and Ammunition 18.000.00 18.000.90
Tolzi Safety Capital Improvement Fund (.00 545,100.00 645,100.00
SEWER CAPITAL MPROVEMENT FUND #2420
Wages for Capilal Projec! Overslght 12,5600.00 0.00 12,500.00
Encurnbrances 253,291.72 253,291.72
Morih end sewer rehab, 1&1 sludy B25,000.00 5§25,000.00
Fair St Sewer Pro|ect 3,480,0006.00 3,480,000.00
Loans/t eases 108,306.47 108,306.47
Total Sewer Capilal Improvement Fund 12,500.00 4,466,586.19 4 ,478,088.19
WATER CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #440
Wages for Caplial Project Dversighl 12,500.00 0.0 12,500.00
Encumbrances 900,100,000 a00,180.04
Lagoon cleaning, lence 61,000.00 51,500.00
Water plan! improvements B0,000.00) 8p,0040.00
Rlver valve struclure dmprovemenis G0,000.80 50,000.00
Meter upgrade project 1,650,000.00 1,650,000.00
l.oans 50:,000.00 500,000.00
Total Water Capital Improvameant Fund 12,500.00 3,254,100.00 3,263,600.600

Page §



2018
Temporary
Appropriation

Clty of Berea
Appropriation Data
For the year ended December 31, 2018

Personal Tempuorary
Service Other Appropriation
RECREATION CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #450
Encumbrances 178,033.51 178,033.51
Building impraovements 231,500.60 231,500.00
Equlpment 152 500.00 162,500.00
Ouldoor pool improvements 178,500.00 178,580.00
Land Improvemsnts 450,000.00 450,000.60
Loansfieases 33,366.49 33.366.48
Pavlillon improvemenisffurnishings 75,000.00 75,000.00
Tolal Recreation Capilal Impravemant Fund 0.00 1,299,900.00 1,288,800.00
COURT CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUMD #470
Courl Capilal Improvement 0.00 1,462 17628 1,462,176.28
MEIGHBORHOOD IMERODVEMENT FUND #480
Talal Neighbarheod [mprovement Fund. B7,000.00 47,000.00 134,000.00
WATER REVENUE FUND #5110
Tolal Water Revenueg Fund 315.000.80 380,000.00 705,060.00
SEWER REVENUE FUND #520
Toial Sewver Revenue Fund g0,000.0d 183,600.00 273,5600.00
MEDOICAL BENEFITS FUND #5600
Miscelianeous £.00 875,000.00 875,000.00
PROPILIABILITY INSURAMCE FUND #6510
Contracl 0.00 450,000.08 150,000.00
WORKER'S COMPENSATION FUMD #620
Coniract 0.00 250,000.00 250,000.00

Page ¥



City of Berea

Appropriation Data
Far the year ended December 31, 2016

REGIONAL SEWER AGEMNCY FUND #700

Tolal Reglonal Sewer Fund

UMNCLAIMED MOMIES FUND #7410

Other

CONTRACT RETAINER FUND #720

Other

GUARANTEE DEPOSIT FUND #730

Other

BOARD OF BUILDING STOS FUND #750

Slate lees

MUNI COURT COMM DIST FUMD #770

Siale Tees

TOTAL FOR ALL FUNDS

2016
Temporary
Appropriatlon

Personal Temporary

Service Other Appropriation
G.00 1.500,000,00 1,500.000.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 15,000.00 15,000.00
0.00 5,000.00 5,000.06
0.00 800.00 800.00
0.00 6,700.00 6.700.00

3,282,000.00 46,235,005.57 48,517,905.57

Page B



